

アンローの形

T

*B17132648

MORPHOTRUST USA INC

296 CONCORD RD

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

Purchase Order

PURCHASE ORDER NO. DPS1115A

CHANGE ORDER

PAGE 1

BA

BLANKET RELEASE

00

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-CHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25309

978-215-2400

STE 300

FILE LOCATION 236

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE SHIP

> 4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

ENDOR T BILLERICA MA 01821 -746 - 214125309 FEIN/SSN FUND DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 043320515 FREIGHT TERMS 08/21/2012 ACCOUNT NUMBER MUL-MUL PREPATD DESTINATION VENDOR ITEM NO. BEST QUANTITY LINE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CAT.NO. DELIVERY DATE ITEM NUMBER Purchasing Division's File Copy TO REISSUE CONTRACT DPS1115 FORMERLY ISSUED TO INTEGRATED BIOMETRIC TECH LLC DBA L-1 ENROLLMENT | SERVICES DUE TO NAME, ADDRESS AND FEIN CHANGE. TO RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT ACCORDING TO ALL TERMS, CONDITIONS, PRICES AND SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED IN ORIGINAL CONTRACT INCLUDING ALL AUTHORIZED CHANGE SCANNED ORDERS. 08/01/2012 EFFECTIVE DATE OF RENEWAL: THROUGH 07/13/2013 PURCHASING DIVISION RENEWALS REMAINING: 1 CERTIFIED ENCUMBERED AUG 31 2012 ALL PROVISTONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SUBSEQUENT MODIFIED HEREIN SHALL REMAIN IN FULL CHANGE ORDERS NOT Beverly Toler FORCE AND EFFECT. BACKGROUND CHECK: IN ACCORDANCE WITH W. VA. CODE 15-2D-3, THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF PROTECTIVE SERVICES MAY REQUIRE ANY SERVICE PROVIDER WHOSE EMPLOYEES ARE REGULARLY EMPLOYED ON THE GROUNDS OR IN

IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE 🖵

OPEN END TOTAL

304-558-2544

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL TARA LYLE

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

- 1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of this order.
- 2. APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 3. NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 4. COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.
- 5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties' final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.
- 6. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.
- 7. WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this order will: {a} conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or specified by the Buyer; {b} be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or {c} be free from defect in material and workmanship.
- 8. CANCELLATION: The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 9. SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price increase will be accepted without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the date specified in this Order.
- 10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 11. TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 16. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 17. ANTITRUST: In accepting this purchase order or signing this contract with any agency for the State of West Virginia, the vendor agrees to convey, sell, assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to vendor. Vendor certifies that this purchase order or contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law. Vendor further certifies that this purchase order or contract is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

SH

P T



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

PURCHASE ORDER NO. DPS1115A PAGE 2

BLANKET RELEASE 00

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-CHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

CHANGE ORDER

VENDOR

とくの一つが

T

978-215-2400 *B17132648 MORPHOTRUST USA INC 296 CONCORD RD STE 300

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

BILLERICA MA 01821 WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25309 4 - 7 FUND TERMS OF SALE FEIN/SSN DATE PRINTED 043320515 FREIGHT TERMS NET 08/21/2012 ACCOUNT NUMBER DESTINATION
UOP VENDORITEM NO MUL-MUL PREPATD WAYANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER DELIVERY DATE CAT.NO. THE BUILDINGS OF THE CAPITOL COMPLEX OR WHO HAVE ACCESS TO SENSITIVE OR CRITICAL INFORMATION TO SUBMIT TO A FINGERPRINT-BASED STATE AND FEDERAL BACKGROUND INQUIRY THROUGH THE STATE REPOSITORY. AFTER THE CONTRACT FOR SUCH SERVICES HAS BEEN APPROVED, BUT BEFORE ANY SUCH EMPLOYEES ARE PERMITTED TO BE ON THE GROUND\$ OR IN THE BUILDINGS OF THE CAPITOL COMPLEX OR HAVE ACCESS TO SENSITIVE OR CRITICAL INFORMATION THE SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL SUBMIT A LIST OF ALL PERSONS WHO WILL BE PHYSICALLY PRESENT AND WORKING AT THE CAPITOL COMPLEX TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF PROTECTIVE SERVICES FOR PURPOSES OF VERIFYING COMPLIANCE WITH THIS PROVISION. THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO PROHIBIT A SERVICE PROVIDER'S EMPLOYEES FROM ACCESSING SENSITIVE OR CRITICAL INFORMATION OR TO BE PRESENT AT THE CAPITOL COMPLEX BASED UPON RESULTS ADDRESSED FROM A CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK. NO OTHER CHANGES .0000b 0001 JB 680-48 08/21/2012 FINGERPRINTING EQUIP. AND SUPPLIES (INCLUDING LASER) IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE TOTAL

-	_	٠		9
	١.	ı	•	,
		э	1011	г

P T



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

PURCHASE ORDER NO. DPS1115A PAGE

BLANKET RELEASE 00

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PURCHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

CHANGE ORDER

ENDOR

NYO-CH

Ţ

*B17132648 978-215-2400 MORPHOTRUST USA INC STE 300 296 CONCORD RD

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

BILLERICA MA 01821 WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25309 304 - 7 FUND 746 - 2141DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FEIN/SSN 043320515 FREIGHT TERMS 08/21/2012 ACCOUNT NUMBER DESTINATION
UOP VENDORITEMNO UL-MUL PREPAID WAY QUANTITY BEST LINE UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** DELIVERY DATE CAT.NO. ITEM NUMBER EXHIBIT 3 THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON LIFE OF CONTRACT: 2011 AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL ORIGINAL CONTRACT DURING THIS "REASONABLE NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) SUBMITTED DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE $\ \square$

BY

TOTAL

SH

P T



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

PURCHASE ORDER NO. DPS1115A PAGE 4

BLANKET RELEASE

00

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-CHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

CHANGE ORDER

NODZE

ととの一つま

T

*B17132648 978-215-2400 MORPHOTRUST USA INC 296 CONCORD RD STE 300

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

BILLERICA MA 01821 WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANÀWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

304 - 7 FUND 25309 TERMS OF SALE FEIN/SSN DATE PRINTED 043320515 FREIGHT TERMS 08/21/2012 ACCOUNT NUMBER DESTINATION
UOP | VENDORITEM NO. MUL-MUL PREPAID OUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER DELIVERY DATE CAT.NO. (1) YEAR PERIODS. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST TTEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR ESTIMATE, IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-PORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK.) QUANTITIES | QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATES SUPPLIED BY IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THE STATE SPENDING UNIT. THAT THE CONTRACT SHALL COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY ORDERED FOR DELIVERY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, WHETHER MORE OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN. ORDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A WRITTEN STATE CONTRACT ORDER (FORM NUMBER WV-39) TO THE VENDOR FOR COMMODITIES COVERED BY THIS CONTRACT THE ORIGINAL COPY OF THE WV-39 SHALL BE MAILED TO IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE

TOTAL

P T O



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

DPS1115A

PAGE 5

BLANKET RELEASE

00

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PURCHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

CHANGE ORDER

>#200g

N V O

CE TO

*B17132648 978-215-2400 MORPHOTRUST USA INC 296 CONCORD RD STE 300

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

BILLERICA MA 01821

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25309 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FEIN/SSN FUND 3.0 F.O.B NET 043320515 FREIGHT TERMS 08/21/2012 SHIF VIA ACCOUNT NUMBER DESTINATION VENDOR ITEM NO BEST WAY QUANTITY PREPAID MUL-MUL UOP LINE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DELIVERY DATE CAT.NO. ITEM NUMBER VENDOR AS AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT, A SECOND COPY MAILED TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION, AND A THIRD COPY RETAINED BY THE SPENDING UNIT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES DOCUMENTS AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM REV. 05/26/2009 WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT ALL OF THE ITEMS OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE

BY

TOTAL

P T



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

PURCHASE ORDER NO. DPS1115A PAGE 6

CHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

BLANKET RELEASE

00

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-

CHANGE ORDER

NDOR

CE T

> 978-215-2400 *B17132648 MORPHOTRUST USA INC 296 CONCORD RD STE 300

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

BILLERICA MA 01821 WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 04 - 7 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FEIN/SSN NET 043320515 FREIGHT TERMS 08/21/2012 SHIP VIA 3.0 F.O.B ACCOUNT NUMBER BEST WAY
QUANTITY DESTINATION VENDOR ITEM NO PREPAID MUL-MUL UOP LINE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DELIVERY DATE CAT.NO. ITEM NUMBER THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE THE BID DOCUMENTS, COVERAGE REQUIRED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. \$25,000.00 PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST (XX) BONDS: VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR \$50,000.00. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 4 THE CONTRACT EXTENDS PRICES, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID TO COUNTY, SCHOOL, MUNICIPAL AND OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES. THE PO SHALL EXTEND TO SUBDIVISIONS OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. POLITICAL IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE TOTAL

RECEIVED

2012 AUG 21 AM 10: 19

WV PURCHASING DIVISION



August 20, 2012

Carole Woodyard
Director of Purchasing
West Virginia State Police
2019 Washington Street, East
PO Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RE: West Virginia contract DPS1115

Dear Ms. Woodyard,

This letter is to memorialize changes to our company name brought about by the recent purchase of our company. Integrated Biometric Technology, LLC, d/b/a L-1 Enrollment Services, has now become MorphoTrust USATM. MorphoTrust USA was formed by the integration of the three L-1 divisions, Enrollment Services, Secure Credentialing and Biometrics. MorphoTrust USA is now a Morpho company and part of the Safran Group. The company is uniquely governed by a Proxy Agreement with the Defense Security Services and a National Security Agreement established by the Committee on Foreign Investment in the United States (CIFIUS). Hence, MorphoTrust USA is committed to adhere to the highest levels of security for ensuring the protection of all personally identifiable information. Also, under the agreements, MorphoTrust USA is considered a U.S. company, free of foreign control for government procurement purposes, and eligible for U.S. government security clearances. This gives the American people, U.S. federal, state, and local agencies, and U.S. business assurance that MorphoTrust USA is fully able to meet the complete spectrum of their secure identity needs, including sensitive and classified programs.

MorphoTrust will continue to provide all the services required in the above referenced contract with the State of West Virginia under the new company name of MorphoTrust USA, FEIN 04-3320515.

Regards

Chris Brown Vice President

Services Business Unit Operations

MorphoTrust USA, Inc. 1650 Wabash Ave, Suite D Springfield, IL 62704 USA T: +1 217-793-2080 F: +1 217-793-0141 www.morphotrust.com

ATTAC	HMENT
P.O.#	•

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and there are no other terms and conditions applicable to the licenses granted hereunder.

Agreed An 8/alla

gnature. Date

VP - Business Services Unit Operations

Title

MorphoTrust USA

Company Name

Carola Moodyard 8/24/12 Signature Date

Director of Purchacing

WV State Police

WV PURCHASING DIVISION

RECEIVED

WV-96 Rev. 9/11

AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

in the event of conflict between this addendum and the agreement, this addendum shall control:

- DISPUTES Any references in the agreement to arbitration or to the jurisdiction of any count are hereby deleted. Disputes arising out of the agreement shall be presented to the West Virginis Court of Claims.
- HOLD HARMLESE Any provision requiring the Agency to Indomnify or hold barmless any party is bereby deleted in its entirety.
- GOVERNING LAW The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. This provision replaces any references to any other State's governing law.
- 4. TAXES Provisions in the agreement requiring the Agency to pay times are delicted. As a State entity, the Agency is exempt from Federal, State, and local taxes and will not pay taxes for any Vendor including individuals, nor will the Agency file any tax returns or reports on behalf of Yendor or any other party.
- PAYMENT Any references to prepayment are deleted. Payment will be in arrears.
- 6. INTEREST Any provision for interest or charges on late payments is deleted. The Agency has no statutory authority to pay interest or late fees.
- NO WAIVER Any language in the agreement requiring the Agency to waive any rights, claims or defenses is hereby deleted.
- 8. FISCAL YEAR FUNDING Service performed under the agreement may be continued in succeeding fixed years for the term of the agreement confingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being available for this service. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for this service, the agreement shall terminate without preastly on fune 30. After that date, the agreement becomes of no effect and is null and vold. However, the Agency agrees to use it is best efforts to have the amounts contemplated under the agreement included in its budget. Non-appropriation or non-funding shall not be considered an event of default.
- STATUTE OF LIMITATION Any clauses limiting the time in which the Agency may bring sult against the Vendor, lessor, individual, or any
 other party are deleted.
- SIMILAR SERVICES Any provisions limiting the Agency's right to obtain similar services or equipment in the event of default or non-finding during the term of the agreement are hereby deleted.
- 11. FERS OR COSTS The Agency recognizes an obligation to pay attempty's fees or costs only when assessed by a court of competent jurisdiction. Any other provision is invalid and considered null and void.
- 12. ASSIGNMENT Notwithstanding any clause to the contrary, the Agency reserves the right to assign the agreement to another State of West Virginia ageoty, board or commission upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Vendor and Vendor shall obtain the written consent of Agency prior to assigning the agreement.
- 13. LIMITATION OF LABILITY. The Agency, as a State entity, cannot serve to assume the potential liability of a Vendor. Accordingly, my provinge limiting the Vendor's liability for direct damages to a certain foliar amount of the agreement is hereby deleted. Limitations on special, incidental or consequential damages are acceptable. In addition, any limitation is null and void to the extent that if procludes any action for injury to persons or for damages to personal property.
- RIGHTTO TERMINATE Agency shall have the right to terminate the agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Vendor. Agency agrees
 to pay Vendor for services rendered or goods received prior to the effective date of termination.
- 15. TERMINATION CHARGES Any provision requiring the Agency to pay a fixed amount or liquidated damages upon termination of the agreement is hereby deleted. The Agency may only agree to reimburies a Vendor for actual costs inchred or losses austained during the current fixed year due to wrongful termination by the Agency prior to the end of any current agreement form.
- 16. RENEWAL Any reference to automatic renewal is deleted. The agreement may be renewed only upon manual written agreement of the parties,
- 17. INSURANCE Any provision requiring the Agency to purchase insurance for Vendor's property is deleted. The State of West Virginia is insured through the Board of Risk and Insurance Management, and will provide a certificate of property insurance upon request.
- 18. RIGHT TO NOTICE. Any provision for repossession of equipment without notice is hereby deleted. However, the Agency does recognize a right of repossession with notice.
- 19. ACCELERATION Any reference to acceleration of payments in the event of default or non-funding is bereby deleted.
- CONFIDENTIALITY -Any provision regarding confidentiality of the terms and conditions of the agreement is hereby deleted. State contracts are public records under the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act.
- AMENDMENTS All amendments, modifications, alterations or changes to the agreement shall be in writing and signed by both parties. No anexident, modification, alteration or change may be made to this addendant without the express written approval of the Parchasing Division and the Attorney General.

ACCEPTED BY:	
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	VENDOR
	Company Name: MorphoTrust USA
Signed: Carple Wondyard	Signed: Chris Brown
Timo: Our ctror of Purchaning	Vice President - Services Business Unit Operations
Date: 8/24/12-	Date: 8/234/12